

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11746/2018

KANNAD SINHA

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Abhik Chimni, Adv.

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY

..... Respondent

Through Ms. Monika Arora and Mr. Kushal
Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **14.01.2019**

CM APPL No. 52599/2018

Pursuant to order dated 14.07.2018 Ms. Monica Arora, Adv made appearance on behalf of the respondent and submits that respondent has no objection if the present application is allowed.

Consequently, the application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 11746/2018

Issue notice.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 1 accepts notice and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Let the needful be done within a period of six weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, to be filed within four weeks thereafter.

On taking steps within one week, let notice be served upon the

respondent no.2. On receipt of the notice the said respondent is directed to file counter affidavit within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, to be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Renotify on 03.05.2019.

I hereby made clear that the appointment of respondent no.2 shall be subject to the outcome of the present petition.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

JANUARY 14, 2019

gb